
 

Date of meeting 
 

Monday, 20 May 2013  

Time 
 

7.00 pm  

Venue 
 

Committee Room 1, Civic Offices, Merrial Street, 
Newcastle-under-Lyme, Staffordshire, ST5 2AG 

 

Contact Louise Stevenson ext 2250 
 

   
  

 
 

Transformation and Resources Overview 

and Scrutiny Committee 

 

AGENDA 

 

PART 1 – OPEN AGENDA 

 

1 Apologies    

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    

 To receive declarations of interest from Members on items included in the agenda. 
 

3 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS   (Pages 1 - 4) 

 To consider the minutes of the previous meeting of this Committee held on 7 March 2013. 
 

4 THE REPORTER   (Pages 5 - 14) 

 To receive a report updating the Committee on developments regarding the council’s 
newspaper ‘The Reporter’. 
 

5 FINANCIAL AND PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REPORT, 
QUARTER 4 2012/13   

(Pages 15 - 26) 

 To receive the Financial and Performance Management Report for the last quarter of 
2012/13. 
 

6 BUDGET PREPARATION, SCRUTINY AND APPROVAL 
PROCESS 2014/2015   

(Pages 27 - 30) 

 To consider a report outlining the process whereby the 2014-2015 budget will be 
prepared, scrutinised and approved.  
 

7 CONSTITUTION WORKING PARTY   (Pages 31 - 32) 

 To receive a briefing note to update the Committee of the current position of the working 
group. 
 

8 Modernisation of the Post Office Network   (Pages 33 - 60) 

Public Document Pack



9 KEELE GOLF COURSE - INTERIM MAINTENANCE AND 
MANAGEMENT ARRANGEMENTS AND LONG TERM OPTIONS   

(Pages 61 - 66) 

 This item has been included on the agenda to keep Members informed of the current 
position. 
 

10 COUNCIL PLAN 2013-16   (Pages 67 - 94) 

 For information only 
 

11 WORK PLAN   (Pages 95 - 96) 

 To discuss and update the work plans to reflect current scrutiny topics and to consider 
potential scrutiny topics for the forthcoming Municipal Year. 
 
 

12 URGENT BUSINESS    

 To consider any business which is urgent within the meaning of Section 100B (4) of the 
Local Government Act 1972. 
 

 
Members: Councillors Mrs Burgess, Cairns, Clarke, Fear, Hambleton, Mrs Hambleton, 

Mrs Heames (Vice-Chair), Howells, Jones, Mrs Peers, Mrs Shenton (Chair), 
Stringer and Waring 
 

Members of the Council: If you identify any personal training/development requirements from any of  the 
items included in this agenda or through issues raised during the meeting, please bring them to the 

attention of the Democratic Services Officer at the close of the meeting. 

 
Officers will be in attendance prior to the meeting for informal discussions on agenda items. 



 

1 

TRANSFORMATION AND RESOURCES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 

COMMITTEE 

 
Thursday, 7th March, 2013 

 
Present:-  Councillor Mrs Elizabeth Shenton – in the Chair 

 
Councillors Mrs Burgess, Clarke, Hambleton, Mrs Heames, Howells, 

Mrs Peers, Stringer and Waring 
 

 
1. APOLOGIES  

 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of interest stated. 
 

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS  

 
Resolved:- That the minutes of the meeting held on  24 January, 20123 be 
agreed as a correct record subject to Councillor Stringer being noted as present. 
 

4. FLEXIBLE WORKING FOR BOROUGH COUNCIL EMPLOYEES  

 
Consideration was given to a report updating Members on the current position in 
regard to flexible/homeworking by officers. 
 
The number of officers working from home had increased over time, with at present, 
182 officers being able to access remotely.  It was stated that the number of log-ins 
did increase during inclement weather. 
 
On 14 March, there would be a ‘work from home’ day for all of those on the scheme.  
This was to test out the system for business continuity should the need arise.  The 
test would also include a period whereby the system would switch to Kidsgrove. 
 
Resolved:- That the information be received. 
 

5. UNIVERSAL CREDIT/WELFARE REFORM  

 
Members received a presentation from the Council’s Head of Revenue and Benefits, 
David Baker on Universal Credit/
[...]
 

 
When asked about whether a reasonable approach would be a district session for 
prayer 15 minutes prior to each Full Council meeting, the responses were similarly 
split: 
 

• Yes – 9 (50% 

• No – 7 (39%) 

• Not answered or no opinion – 2 (11%) 
 
Regarding the effect of a decision being taken about prayers, which the respondent 
was not happy with extracted a varying response: 
 

• No effect – 11 (62%) 

• Withdrawing prayers at 7pm would have a negative effect – 3 (16%) 

• Keeping prayers at 7pm would have a negative effect – 2 (11%) 

• Not answered – 2 (11%) 
 
Finally, suggestions for other elements for the Working Party to consider included: 

Page 2



 

3 

 
Finally, suggestions for other elements for the Working Party to consider included: 
 

• Any minutes silences to be held after the apologies. 

• Prayers should not be confined to Christian themes. 

• Established Case Law. 

• Human Rights 

• Secular Principals of Government 

• Working Group established to look at prayer content. 
 
The Constitution Working Party’s next meeting is on Monday 11 March and feedback 
from the Transformation and Resources Overview and Scrutiny Committee will be 
considered. 
 
In addition, the Constitution would require further updating to include areas such as 
the Staffing Committee, Cabinet Panels etc. 
 
The issue of appointing substitute Members for Committees during periods of long 
absences would also be considered.  This could not be done for Regulatory 
Committees however. 
 
Resolved:- That the information be received and the comments noted. 
 
 

7. WORK PLAN  

 
Members considered the Work Plan for this Committee.  There should be an update 
on the Post Office network for the May meeting.  In addition, the Council plan went to 
the meeting of the Cabinet last night therefore at the next meeting of this Committee 
there should be more detail. 
 
Resolved:- That the information be received. 
 
 

COUNCILLOR MRS ELIZABETH SHENTON 

Chair 

 

Page 3

[...]
A summary of the overall picture is presented in section 5 of this report. 

Performance is progressing well, with the majority of targets currently met. 

Agenda Item 5

Page 15



 
 
2. Revenue Budget Position 
 
2.1 The outturn is not yet available because, although the 2012/13 accounts now 

include all the payments that have actually been made and all of the cash actually 
received up to and including 31 March 2013, there are still a number of 
adjustments and accounting entries which remain to be made in order to 
complete the year’s accounts. These adjustments will be finalised over the next 
few weeks. 

 
2.2   Current indications are that the final revenue budget outturn will be in line with the 

approved budget.  

2.3 The Square, High Street, Newcastle is let to Gatedale Limited (in liquidation) on a 
125 year lease which commenced in 1998. Since July 2001 the tenant has been 
paying £100,000 per annum to the Council. The rent review provisions within the 
lease provide that as from September 2005 a minimum of £100,000 per annum is 
to be paid to the Council and dependant on the income and expenditure in 
respect of the car park, shopping mall and cinema an extra payment may be 
payable.  

Following prolonged negotiations with the LPA Receiver appointed to act for 
Gatedale’s creditors, your Officers have provisionally agreed that an additional 
sum of £393,278 is to be paid to the Council for the period 2005 to 2012 (end of).  

4. Investment Counterparties 
 
4.1 Investment counterparties with whom money is invested, as at 31 March 2013 are 

as follows (with the parent company shown in brackets, where applicable): 
 

Halifax Bank of Scotland (Lloyds Banking Group) 
Heritable Bank (Landsbanki) 
Nationwide Building Society 

   
4.2  With regard to the Council’s frozen investment in Heritable Bank, the total amount 

repaid now amounts to some £1,937,728, which is around 77% of the total that 
was frozen. The Administrators current prediction is tha
[...]
ces will 
be provided for all residents 
and customers 

• The Council will be an open, 
honest and transparent 
organisation undertaking 
regular consultation with its 
residents and listens to their 
views 

Ref Indicator Qtr 4 
result 

Qtr 4 
target  

How have 
we 

performed? 

2012/13 
Target 

Target 
Achieved? 

4.1 

Average number of 

days lost, per 

employee, to the 

Council through 

sickness (cumulative) 

8.06 days 
(long term 
5.08 days: 
short term 
2.98 days) 

6.90 

 

6.9 

 

 

The indicator has performed well previously but has been off in 2012/13 due largely to the 
effect of a number of long term sickness cases. In 2011/12 the annual figure for long term 
sickness was 3.74 days and short term sickness was 2.99 days.  All sickness absence is 
continuing to be pro-actively managed with HR support and has seen a significant increase in 
the number of Occupational Health referrals and also the number of employees being 
referred for counselling support where relevant. A review of both the Attendance 
Management and Capability Procedures is scheduled in 2013/14. 
 

4.2 

Percentage of 

invoices paid on 

time(within 30 days) 
97.85 97 

 

97 

 

 
Performance continues to be above target 

4.3 

% projected variance 

against full year 

council budget 

Not 
available 

No 
variance ? 

No 
variance ? 

 The outturn figure will not be available until the final accounting entries have been made and 
the accounts have been closed. 

4.4 

% requests resolved 

at first point of 

contact 
96.8 75 

 

75 

 

 
Performance continues to be well above target and telephone contact has increased by 10% 
through the addition of some leisure services calls. The target will be reviewed in line with 
best practice. 
 

Ref Indicator Qtr 4 
result 

Qtr 4 
target  

How have 
we 

performed? 

2012/13 
Target 

Target 
Achieved? 

Page 24



- 7 -  

4.5 

% Unmet demand 

(number of calls not 

answered as a % of 

total call handling 

volume) 


[...]
iation, Department of 
Business, Innovation and Skills (BIS) and the Post Office Ltd.  
 
Decision Required 
 
Does the committee wish a scrutiny brief to be produced and included 
as part of their future work plan?   
 

 
1. Background 

 
1.1 At its meeting on 19 November 2012, the committee received a 

presentation from Richard Lynds, Senior Stakeholder Manager for the 
Post Office in order to consider the modernisation of the Post Office 
network, in particular the possibility of partnership working, as a 
potential new scrutiny topic for the committee. 

 
1.2 To remind members of the discussion that took place, the minutes of 

the meeting were:  
 
The modernisation programme would create two types of branches: 
larger main branches and smaller local models. There would be no 
branch closures and it was hoped the number of branches would 
increase as they became more profitable. Half of the Borough’s 
branches would be modernised, with any changes communicated to 
the Council in advance. Two branches within the Borough had 
indicated that they wished to be part of the modernisation programme 
and it was expected that in the next twelve months another ten would 
be added to them. It was requested that the contact details for all 
Parish Councils within the Borough be provided to Richard Lynds to 
allow him to pass communications to them. 

  
The Post Office was looking at how they could work with local 
government and in the last twelve months had worked with 25 
pathfinder councils. They had a good I.T. platform and infrastructure 
that could work well with both local authority and customer systems. A 
tender from the Post Office to a Council would depend on the services 
required by the Council, and could be a single item tender or a 
framework agreement. Some services could be implemented 

Agenda Item 8

Page 33



immediately, whereas others could be developed. In Birmingham, a 
customer facing computer room had been installed in a Post Office to 
enab
[...]
the results of which were 
expected to be published imminently. The Committee would await the 
results of this work before moving forward with scrutiny. If it was 
considered prudent to proceed, then a scrutiny brief would be 
provided at a future meeting of the Committee. 
 

1.3 The final paragraph of the minutes refers to work that the Local 
Government Association was doing. This work was undertaken with 
the Department of Business, Innovation and Skills (BIS) and the Post 
Office, and a joint report entitled “The Local Authority and Post Office 
Ltd. Pathfinder Programme – An Evaluation of Strategic Engagement” 
has recently been published. This is attached as an Appendix . 

 
2. Report Overview 

 
2.1 Officers have reviewed the report and would summarise the main 

findings as follows: 
 
2.2 The authors of the report feel that the Pathfinder Programme 

demonstrates the value of closer working relationships between Post 

Page 34



Office and local authorities. It welcomes the assurance given by Post 
Office through its plan to invest, maintain and modernise its current 
network of no further closures. 

 
2.3 The programme is based around the premise that many councils do 

not provide frontline services in the community and that the location of 
post offices “at the heart of the community” make them ideal to be 
used where these frontline services do not currently exist. 

 
2.4 The programme seems to be more successful in large conurbations, 

covering a wide area where outreach to council services can be best 
served by existing Post Office facilities rather than a council starting to 
invest in additional staff and buildings. 

 
2.5 There are no examples of Post Office working with local authorities to 

co locate in existing council offices, or where Post Office has joined 
local authorities frontline services where they are already provided 
across community areas. 

 
2.6 The main service benefits provided by Post Office seem to be in areas 

such
[...]
face 

contact in managing customer contact 

and transactions, whilst helping to 

ensure that people who may struggle 

to access services online can still be 

supported effectively.

Councils have wider responsibilities 

for delivering localism, promoting 

social value and cohesion, supporting 

local businesses and economic 

regeneration. All this must be done 

in a manner that meets modern 

customer service expectations about 

accessibility, choice of channel and 

ease of use. 

It is a daunting and unprecedented 

task. Local councils are approaching 

these challenges in many different 

ways. 

The challenge and the opportunity 

is whether the relationship between 

Post Of"ce and local councils can be 

developed to meet these new realities. 

By working together can Post 

Of"ce branches and local 

councils enable customers 

to retain accessible, trusted, 

universal access to local service 

provision?

Can this be done in a way 

that both improves council 

ef"ciencies and reduces cost, 

while simultaneously enhancing 

Post Of"ce sustainability?

The starting point is to explore how 

Post Of"ce and local councils develop 

relationships from which the answers 

will #ow. This is the challenge the 

Path"nder Programme sought to 

address.

Page 57



23
Page 58



Page 59



Page 60

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
1 

NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

EXECUTIVE MANAGEMENT TEAM’S REPORT TO THE 
        CABINET      

 
Date  22 MAY 2013   

 
1. KEELE GOLF COURSE; interim maintenance and management arrangements and long 

term options 
 

Submitted by:  Executive Management Team  
 
Portfolio: Culture and Leisure; Regeneration, Planning and Town 

Centres; and Finance and Budget Management 
 
Ward(s) affected: Keele, Silverdale and Parksite 

 

Purpose of the Report 
 

a) To appraise members of interim management arrangements that have been 
established to facilitate ongoing provision of the municipal golf service at Keele Golf 
Course following actions taken by the liquidator to disclaim the lease of the property 
and to seek members’ endorsement of related decisions. 

 
b) To appraise members of the long-term options for ongoing provision of municipal 

pay-as-you-play golf at this location and to seek approval for a preferred course of 
action. 

 
Recommendations 
 

a) To note the actions taken by officers to facilitate ongoing provision of the 
municipal golf service at Keele, in particular the award of interim contracts for 
up to 6 months for both maintenance of the golf course (18-hole and 9-hole) 
and management of the operation to Glendale Managed Services Ltd. 

 
b) Further to recommendation (a) to seek members’ approval for the setting of 

associated fees and charges as set out in the report (to follow). 
 

c) That members instruct officers to proceed with a formal, competitive two-
stage marketing process with the aim of securing a tenant who can deliver a 
commercially viable municipal golf offer at Keele Golf Course by way of a 
commercial lease on the basis set out in the report. 

 
d) That officers be authorised to prepare the necessary draft lease document in 

accordance with a specification that shall have been agreed by the Portfolio 
Holders for Culture and Leisure; Regeneration, Planning and Town Centres; 
and Finance and Budget Management. 

 
e) That officers report back the outcome of the overall marketing process to 

enable a final decision to be made about the award of any long term lease. 
 
Reasons 
 
It is necessary to advise members formally about the interim maintenance and management 
arrangements. Additionally it is important to provide members with information to enable 
decisions to be made about the preferred medium to long term option for the site. 
 

Agenda Item 9

Page 61



 

 
2 

 
1. Background 

 
1.1 The Council managed and operated a municipal golf activity at Keele up to 2003 when 

it was considered appropriate to seek 
[...]
esentation received from PO rep 19.11.2012. 

• TROSC have awaited an LGA report before 

proceeding. LGA report now published and to be 

discussed 20.05.13, with view to identifying 

elements for a scrutiny brief. 

  

Universal Credit   • Presentation received from Head of Revs & Bens 

07.03.2013. This was made available to all Cllrs on 

22.04.2013. 

• Further update expected Q3 2013/14. 

  

A
genda Item

 11

P
age 95



TRANSFORMATION  AND RESOURCES OSC WORK PLAN 

 

 

 

Council Plan 2013-14 to 2015-16 

(AMBER) 

Yes  Full Committee • Presentation received 24.01.13 prior to March 

Cabinet 

• Expected at future meeting with more substantial 

document 

  

P
age 96


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meetings
	4 The Reporter
	Reporter Report from Phil Jones - TO BE PRINTED IN COLOUR

	5 Financial and Performance Management Report, Quarter 4 2012/13
	NBC Qtr 4 performance monitoring report period 2012 Q4 v10 02 05 13

	6 Budget Preparation, Scrutiny and Approval Process 2014/2015
	7 Constitution Working Party
	8 Modernisation of the Post Office Network
	Political_Stakeholder_Pathfinder1

	9 Keele Golf Course - Interim Maintenance and Management Arrangements and Long Term Options
	10 Council Plan 2013-16
	Council plan 2013-16 final version @9 5 13

	11 Work Plan



Minutes of the meeting


 -  

1 

TRANSFORMATION AND RESOURCES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 

COMMITTEE 

 
Monday, 20th May, 2013 

 
Present:-  Councillor Mrs Elizabeth Shenton – in the Chair 

 
Councillors Bannister, Becket, Mrs Burgess, Fear, Hambleton, 

Mrs Hambleton, Howells, Jones, Taylor.J and Waring 
 

Officers 
 

Kelvin Turner – Executive Director (Resources and Support 
Services) 
Mark Bailey – Head of Business Improvement and 
Partnerships 
Paul Clisby – Head of Central Services 
Jeanette Hilton – Head of Customer and ICT Services 
Phil Jones – Head of Communications 
Louise Beeby – Property Manager 
Louise Stevenson – Scrutiny Officer 
 

 
1. APOLOGIES  

 
The Portfolio Holder had sent his apologies to the Committee.    
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of Interest.   
 

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS  

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 7 March 2013 were confirmed as a correct 
record subject to Councillor Mrs Hambleton’s apologies being recorded.   
 
 
 
   
 

4. THE REPORTER  

 
The Head of Communications presented a report on the Council’s newspaper The 
Reporter. He stated that it was one of the key forms of communication to the 
residents of the Borough and Scrutiny had the opportunity to shape the future 
direction of the newspaper.   
 
A Member stated that The Reporter could do more to promote the good work taking 
place in the Borough including the great variety of organisations such as amateur 
dramatics, music and dance. Further work on obtaining advertising needed to be 
completed.  In contrast a Member stated that it was important not to lose sight of the 
ultimate aims of The Reporter and that it should be about promoting the work of the 
Council rather than external groups.   
 
A Member commented that the Secretary of State had revised the Code of Conduct 
on Local Authority publications. The purpose was to keep residents informed about 



Error! Unknown document property name.Error! Unknown document property name. - Error! 
Unknown document property name.Error! Unknown document property name. 

 

2 

the Council and their partners. Its aim was not to replicate The Sentinel. The 
Reporter was a cost effective way of conveying information to residents and its 
content stood up against local authority neighbours.   
 
A Member stated that they regretted the Government guidance restricting the amount 
of issues a Local Authority could issue. It was important to determine how many 
people actually read The Reporter, which would help determine its effectiveness and 
whether the money could be better utilised on improving the website. He stated that 
printing The Reporter in colour added to the cost and questioned whether the front 
banner could just be in colour.  He asked about the level of potential saving that 
would be achieved.   
 
The Head of Communications stated that it was a Member decision as to whether 
The Reporter should continue.  The website was one ingredient which was already 
winning awards and the Council was already embracing social media. Not all people 
wanted to access information online and consequently The Reporter was an 
important source of information for residents.  Many more people contacted the 
Council about advertising in The Reporter than they did about the website.  He would 
undertake to find out the difference in cost between black and white and colour and 
report back at a future meeting.   
 
A Member stated that they thought the layout in the 2013 profile of The Reporter had 
improved.  They believed that a move to black and white would be a mistake.  The 
paper was continuing to improve and the people of the Borough did enjoy reading the 
paper.   
 
A Member commented that there were some people in the Borough not receiving the 
paper.  The Head of Communications in response stated that if postcodes were 
provided, he could take the matter up with the contractor.  In response, Members 
commented that Crewe postcodes seemed to have particular problems and 
questioned if electronic despatch could be successful.   
 
The Chair requested the figures for the amount of hits The Reporter received on the 
Council’s website.   
 
Members agreed that a questionnaire should be included in The Reporter, asking a 
number of multiple choice questions relating to its future direction.  The wording 
could be drawn up by the Head of Communications, with the proposed wording 
circulated to the Committee by email. 
 
RESOLVED:  
 

A) That a questionnaire be included in an issue of The Reporter, asking a 
number of multiple choice questions relating to its future direction. 

 
B) That the number of hits The Reporter receives on the website be determined. 

 
C) That the difference in cost between black and white and colour printing of The 

Reporter be determined.        
 

5. BUDGET PREPARATION, SCRUTINY AND APPROVAL PROCESS 2014/2015  

 
The Chair stated for the benefit of the new Members of the Committee, that the main 
focus of the work plan was driven by the budget process.   
 



 -  

3 

The Head of Communications stated that as part of the budget consultation process 
there was an opportunity for scrutiny to make comments. Last year there had been 
684 responses which had been a significant achievement.  The Chair suggested that 
there should be another meeting of the Committee in July to look at the draft 
proposals.   
 
A Member asked about the Budget Review Group timetable adding that it would be 
useful for the Members of the Committee to receive a timetable and information on 
the particular areas that the group were addressing. In response the Head of 
Communications advised that the group met every month and every two weeks as 
the process gathered momentum. The Leader of the Council confirmed that there 
would have been a few meetings of the group by July and therefore a report on the 
work of the group could be given.  
 
A Member stated that it was important for the budget consultation to be sufficiently 
wide ranging for it to be effective.  There was a discussion about sample sizes, with 
an argument made that significant results could be achieved from small numbers.   
 
A Member stated that the previous work completed on budget consultation should be 
built upon, with further engagement with the public and stakeholders. The Newcastle 
Partnership Strategic Board last year had given some useful comments. They 
suggested that a presentation to the Locality Action Partnerships and Parish Councils 
would be beneficial. Service user panels were also encouraged. The Committee 
expressed an interest in seeing a list of the people and organisations being 
consulted.  The Leader of the Council, in response, stated that a draft consultation 
timetable could be drawn up for July. He believed it was the representation of 
samples that was important rather than the statistical threshold. He stated that he 
was interested in any comments the scrutiny may have on the proposals which he 
hoped would be ready for July.  He agreed to provide summary reports to the Chair 
of the Scrutiny Committee after every 2 or 3 meetings of the Budget Review Group.   
 
RESOLVED: That an additional meeting of the Transformation and Resources 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee be held in July to consider the pre-budget 
consultation process.   
 
 
 
 
 
 

6. CONSTITUTION WORKING PARTY  

 
The Chair stated that further amendments to the Constitution had been put forward at 
the Annual Council meeting in the previous week.  There had been no further 
meeting of the Constitution Working Party since that time.  The report provided 
information on the current status of the group and their remit.   
 

7. MODERNISATION OF THE POST OFFICE NETWORK  

 
The Chair stated that at the meeting of the Transformation and Resources Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee on 19 November 2012, a presentation had been given from 
Richard Lynds, Senior Stakeholder Manager for the Post Office. The presentation 
had been on the subject of the modernisation of the Post Office network, and focused 
in particular on partnership working as a potential item for scrutiny in the future. The 
Committee had decided to await a piece of work by the Local Government 



Error! Unknown document property name.Error! Unknown document property name. - Error! 
Unknown document property name.Error! Unknown document property name. 

 

4 

Association (LGA) regarding the issue before moving forward with scrutiny. The LGA 
work had now been published and was considered disappointing as it was felt there 
was not a lot of weight in the document and more of a steer had been expected.  
 
Officers had provided a report summarising the LGA document from Newcastle 
Borough Council’s perspective. Officers had also found the document disappointing 
and had expected more detail regarding proposed partnership working with the Post 
Office. It would appear that local authorities benefitting from working with the Post 
Office were very large authorities or those that did not provide frontline services. It 
was also felt that there was no clarity regarding costs.    
 
A Member stated that they were pleased to see the Council was still considering 
working together with the Post Office.  He asked Officers to investigate the possibility 
further and suggested a partnership between the Borough Council, the Post Office 
and Staffordshire County Council might be fruitful. A second member was in 
agreement and suggested that certain services in the areas of Kidsgrove and 
Madeley could be merged with the post office leading to an ultimate saving. However 
the matter needed to be explored further with Staffordshire County Council.   
 
The Chair stated that the costs and potential savings needed to be drawn up and 
Officers of Newcastle-under-Lyme Borough Council needed to meet with officers of 
Staffordshire County Council.   
 
RESOLVED:  

 

A) That Officers meet with Staffordshire County Council to consider a three way 
working approach with the Post Office. 

 
B) That the Scrutiny Committee receives a further report in the future when more 

information is available.   
 

 
 
 

8. KEELE GOLF COURSE - INTERIM MAINTENANCE AND MANAGEMENT 

ARRANGEMENTS AND LONG TERM OPTIONS  

 
The Executive Director for Resources and Support Services stated that the report 
before the Scrutiny Committee on Keele Golf Course was going to the Council’s 
Cabinet on 22 May 2013. The report considered the interim maintenance and 
management arrangements and long term options for the course. Interim contracts 
for up to 6 months for the maintenance and management of the course had been 
awarded to Glendale Managed Services Ltd. It was currently the best time of year to 
be operating the course financially speaking and it was anticipated that the income 
generated would cover the costs.    
 
A Member asked how much consideration had been given to the PR and marketing 
of the course as it was important for income to be maintained. The Executive Director 
for Resources and Support Services stated that there were regular meetings with 
Glendale and the Council had been trying to convey through communications that it 
was business as usual with the course remaining open.    
 
A Member suggested that the junior rates to should be for under 18s to play at the 
course, who currently couldn’t afford to play. There was a discussion about the costs 



 -  

5 

to the Council and whether it was appropriate for the Borough to assist in the short-
term running of the course.     
 
The Leader stated that publicity was important to keep the level of income up and at 
the July meeting he would report back as to what had been undertaken. A suitable 
tender process was being drawn up and the course would soon be handed over to an 
appropriate operator long-term.   
 
RESOLVED:  
 
A) That Cabinet be asked to consider a junior rate at Keele golf Course.   
 
B) That a further report on Keele Golf Course, with a particular focus on the financial 
position, be commissioned for the extra meeting of the Scrutiny Committee proposed 
for July. 
 

9. COUNCIL PLAN 2013-16  

 
The Head of Business Improvements and Partnerships apologised for the Scrutiny 
Committee not having had sight of the Council Plan before the Full Council meeting 
in April 2013. The comments which had been raised at Council had been 
incorporated into the new version before the Committee. It was agreed, that for next 
year, the Scrutiny Committee would suggest revisions to the plan before reaching 
Full Council. 
 
 
 

10. WORK PLAN  

 
The Chair confirmed that the current work plan was heavily focused on budget 
issues.  She welcomed Members suggesting additional items to the plan.   
 

11. URGENT BUSINESS  

 
There was no urgent business within the meaning of Section 100B (4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972.   
 

12. EXCLUSION  OF THE PUBLIC  

 
RESOLVED: That the public be excluded for the consideration of the Financial and 
Performance Management Report – Quarter 4 2012/13, on the grounds that 
information is to be discussed which is exempt as defined in paragraph 3 of Schedule 
12A of Part 1 of the Local Government Act 1972.   
 

13. FINANCIAL AND PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REPORT, QUARTER 4 

2012/13  

 
The Chair stated that she had asked for an extra briefing note to be prepared on 
financial matters regarding the Square in Newcastle and the multi-story car park. The 
briefing was deemed to be confidential and thus the Committee had gone into 
exempt session. There was a discussion around financial matters concerning 
Gatedale and the Receivers. After negotiations with the LPA Receiver appointed to 
act for Gatedale’s creditors, it had been agreed that an additional sum was to be paid 
to the Council for the period 2005 to 2012. There were further discussions 
concerning the multi-story car park. It was agreed that the Committee should receive 



Error! Unknown document property name.Error! Unknown document property name. - Error! 
Unknown document property name.Error! Unknown document property name. 

 

6 

further reports on financial matters surrounding Gatedale and the Multi-story car 
park.  
 
A Member stated that he was disappointed to see that the performance on litter and 
detritus had declined in quarter 4. He requested that the Committee be given a 
written answer to explain the decline.   
 
There was a discussion about the fall in school visits to museums. It was believed 
that rules regarding health and safety may have had a contributing factor to the 
decline. The Leader stated that he was happy to write to the four local MPs on the 
matter. The Committee noted an increase in staff sickness in the Council which was 
wholly attributable to a number of long term sickness cases.   
 
The Leader stated that he was pleased that the number of telephone calls being 
answered was still on target despite the increase in the number of calls on welfare 
reform and benefit changes.    
 
RESOLVED: That the Committee should receive further reports on financial matters 
surrounding Gatedale and its Receivers and the Multi-story car park. 
 
 

COUNCILLOR MRS ELIZABETH SHENTON 

Chair 

 


